



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - A No. - 456 of 2026

Braj Bhushan

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of Uttar Pradesh And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Mohd Atif
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C.

Court No. - 33

HON'BLE VIKAS BUDHWAR, J.

1. The contention of the learned counsel for the writ petitioner is that he has been placed under suspension on 31.12.2024 without there being any basis. Though a charge sheet came to be served upon the writ petitioner dated 21.12.2024 and the other dated 01.01.2025, but inquiry is not being proceeded with.
2. Sri S.K. Pal, learned Addl. Chief Standing Counsel submits that with respect to the charge sheet dated 21.12.2024 on 16.01.2025, the inquiry report has been submitted (page-19 of the instructions) and with respect to the another charge sheet dated 01.01.2025 while inviting attention towards page-36 of the instructions, it is contended that the writ petitioner has been advised to give a reply to the said charge sheet, but he has not submitted.
3. Be that as it may be, on the request of the learned counsel for the parties, the matter is adjourned for the day.
4. Put up this case on **19.02.2026**, as fresh, by which time learned Standing Counsel shall apprise the Court about the fate and the outcome and the stage of the inquiry proceedings in that regard.
5. Instructions as well as objections to the instructions filed today are taken on record and marked as Appendix 'A' and 'B'.

February 11, 2026

N.S.Rathour

(Vikas Budhwar,J.)